

No. 12-399

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER  
THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS, *et al.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
SOUTH CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION  
AMICI CURIAE FRIENDS COMMITTEE ON  
NATIONAL LEGISLATION, *ET AL.*,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*(Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

PHILIP M. BAKER-SHENK

*Counsel of Record*

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

800 17<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 1100,

Washington, D.C. 20006

202-955-3000

[philip.baker-shenk@hklaw.com](mailto:philip.baker-shenk@hklaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**Additional Religious Organization *Amici*:**

**NATIONAL ADVOCACY CENTER OF THE  
SISTERS OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD;  
CONFERENCE OF MAJOR SUPERIORS OF MEN;  
AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE;  
DISCIPLES JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK  
(CHRISTIAN CHURCH, DISCIPLES OF CHRIST);  
AND GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH  
OF CHRIST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. ICWA SOUNDLY IMPLEMENTS EFFECTIVE CHILD WELFARE POLICIES .....	9
II. ICWA PROVIDES GREATER CERTAINTY AND FINALITY FOR ALL INVOLVED.....	10
III. ICWA RESPECTS THE PROPER ROLE OF TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS IN DOMESTIC RELATIONS AND CHILD WELFARE MATTERS .....	11
IV. ICWA PROPERLY PROTECTS THE UNIQUE BEST INTERESTS OF INDIAN CHILDREN.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	14
---	----

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. 461 et seq. ....	7, 9
25 U.S.C. 1901-1963.....	6
25 U.S.C. 1903(4) .....	14
25 U.S.C. 1912(a) .....	11
25 U.S.C. 1913(d) .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David W. Baily, <i>Battle for the BIA: G.E.E. Lindquist and the Missionary Crusade Against John Collier</i> (U. Ariz. Press 2004) .....	7
<i>Genesis</i> , 25:29-34.....	14
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-290, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act - Existing Information on Implementation Issues Could Be Used to Target Guidance and Assistance to States</i> (2005).....	10, 11
